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This time we have a number of charity lots from the local branch of SENSE, a charity which supports (primarily) the 
deafblind and others with a disability. 
 
These have been inserted at the front of the catalogue to keep them together, so please have a look and hopefully, 
you will find something amongst them which ill enable you to give them a little support.   
 
The rest of the auction makes up a total of 350 lots – and it looks to be a fairly mixed bunch, save that you will find 
that several Vendors look to have been sorting out the same countries simulateously, so that there are small clumps 
of Monaco, Luxembourg and one or two others.   
 
I have a list with no name on it again (but at least I have a list, so it is not too problematic).  If you are the person that 
gave me material in some ladies shoeboxes etc, please let me know who you are.  By the time that I come to type 
up the lots, I may not remember who handed them to me, as I can pick up lots from 5 or 6 people at the same time 
now that we have fortnightly meetings.  
 
As usual:-  
a) if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should 
be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not 
possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You 
would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.   
 

b)  descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them 
in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).  
See above.  
 

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price 
at which the lot will be sold.  
 
Bidding steps:- These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:- 
 

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p  £2 to £5 – in steps of 20p  £5 to £10 – in steps of 50p  
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1  £50 to £100 – in steps of £2 
£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T55 

 
 

Please take great care when viewing material 



 
 
  X – Charity lots sold on behalf of Sense    

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
1  African Commonwealth – Simplex springback album with mint and used on 

many pages.  Cat in excess of £600 including full sets.   
£18.00  

2  GB – Simplex springback album with mint and used on many pages.  Face 
alone cats £32.   

£12.00  

3  GB – Simplex springback album with mint and used on many pages.  Face 
alone cats £28 (definitives not counted).   

£10.00  

4  Mounts – 8 packs of black Hawid-type mounts plus many stamps in small 
packets all in a pink folder.   

£3.00  

5  Royal Wedding/Commonwealth – A box with four albums of Diana Royal 
Wedding-type material plus some additional loose pages.  Two look to be 
special folders issued by Nevis and St. Kitts.  

£2.00  

6  World – Red Stamford binder Germany, USA, Greece etc.  £2.00  
7  Commonwealth – A quantity of Royal Wedding-type Commonwealth covers 

and others, including duplicated KUT/Uganda.  
£2.00  

8  GB – 51 GB First Day Covers for the period 1963 – 1970 in a black Pioneer 
cover album.  

£2.00  

9  GB – 43 GB First Day Covers for the period 1970 – 1975 in a black Pioneer 
cover album.  Foxing on some covers.   

£2.00  

10  GB – 52 GB First Day Covers for the period 1975 – 1969 in a green New Pioneer 
cover album.   

£2.00  

11  GB – 48 GB First Day Covers for the period 1975 – 1981 in a blue cover album.  £2.00  
12  GB/Omnibus – Green New Pioneer FDC album with 18 GB First Day Covers 

for the period 1965 – 1982, plus 20 other covers for 1970’s/1980’s (mostly Royal 
Wedding).  

£2.00  

13  GB – Red Stamford ring binder with mint and used KGVI to QEII lot.  Includes 
just under £5 face.   

£1.50  

14  GB – 32 First Day Covers for the period 1965 – 1984, many with Eastbourne 
cancels, plus 6 other covers in a packet.  

£1.00  

15  Omnibus – Malvern cover album with 54 Royal Wedding covers.  £1.00  
16  World – Wagon Wheel tin with loose stamps on and off paper.  £1.00  

 
 
 
  A – Box Lots   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
17  GB – Black shoebox with 34 x FDC, mostly from the Millenium-type period plus 

5 x mint minisheets (with some face).  (reduced price - 50% off) 
£15.00  

18  Commonwealth – DHL box with a mass of album pages from various 
Commonwealth countries and a few others on stockcards etc.  

£10.00  

19  GB – Black box with cuttings from FDC, mostly on paper with fine used stamps.  
(reduced price - 50% off) 

£7.50  

20  Postcards – A red shoebox full of postcards.  £5.00  
21  World – An Amazon box with 4 world albums and 3 envelopes of stamps on 

paper.  Lots of GB.  
£5.00  

22  GB – A mixture of mint and used GB stamps in a plastic tub.  £5.00  
23  GB – An accumulation of GB mint stamps in a black tin.  £5.00  
24  GB – Victoria/Kings used stamps off paper in a silver tin.  £5.00  
25  World – A broken biscuit box with albums, pages and a small tin of stamps.  £5.00  
26  World – Dog food box with a massive amount of material in.  Hours of sorting 

pleasure….  
£5.00  

27  GB – Box of GB covers.  100+ mainly FDC.   £5.00  
28  GB – A white shoebox(?)with GB definitives off paper.  £4.00  
29  GB – A gold coloured box with GB stamps off paper.  £4.00  
30  World – A black Jolyvia shoebox with off paper world stamps, mint and used.  £4.00  
31  GB – A black Jolyvia shoebox with GB stamps on paper.  £4.00  
32  Commonwealth – A white shoebox with a mint and used mixture of GB stamps 

on paper, (Postmarks and Slogans)  
£4.00  



33  World – A plastic tub with a mint and used mixture of World stamps.  £4.00  
34  World – A plastic tub with loose material and packets of stamps etc.  Good 

mixture.  
£3.00  

35  World – A Heroes tub with loose stamps on and off paper.  Not much GB.  £2.00  
36  World – Small brown box with all-world early covers.  £2.00  
37  World – A Marks and Spencers tin with stamps.  Look mainly on-paper.  £1.00  

 
 
  B – Country Lots  “A – Newfoundland”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
38  Aden – 1951 New Currency set, mainly unmounted mint.  £10.00  
39  Algeria – 1949 air cover with an assortment of stamps sent to “The Person in 

Charge” at the Naval Museum, Greenwich.  Priced by a dealer at £5.  
£1.20  

40  Ascension – Stockcard of George VI with mint blocks of 4, pairs, singles etc taken 
from SG 38b-42b. There’s a couple of blocks on the back.  Cat £48.50  

£3.00  

41  Austria – What was a 1991/1992 yearpack but is now filled with, generally, much 
earlier material.  Mixture of mounted/unmounted mint with higher cat than the 
stamps described on the incoming list.  There is (e.g.) a 1s claret costume, mint, 
plus a pair of 3.50 and a 10S from that set. Those alone cat about £250  

£5.00  

42  Australia – New South Wales – 10d mauve perf 11.  Would be SG 346 (cat £20) 
but with inverted watermark.  Not listed by SG.  Mint but no gum.  

£2.00  

43  Australia – New South Wales – 3d green perf 10 x 12.  Would be SG 211D (cat 
£45) but is stated to have inverted watermark 36 and double row of perfs at 
top.  Not listed by SG.  Used.  

£3.00  

44  Australia - Queensland – 1897-1908 1 shilling mint.  SG 251 or 252 (depending 
on shade and probably the latter.  Cat £16 either way.  

£2.00  

45  Australia – South Australia – SG 284, 285, 285b, 288, 299 and 300, all used 
with mixed quality to fine used.  Cat £30.50.  

£3.00  

46  Australia - Victoria – 1905 6d green Stated to be SG 423 but stated to have 
inverted Crown over A Inverted Watermark.  Unlisted by SG.  

£2.00  

47  Australia – Eight used stamps on a card.  £1.50  
48  Australia – 1/- Roo, SG 40.  10 used copies including  x blocks of 4.  Some faults.  

Cat £8 each.  
£4.00  

49  Australia – 4d GV head used.  3 shades of SG22, SG 64, 65 (2 shades) and SG 
80.  Good to fine used.  Cat £52 minimum.  

£7.00  

50  Australia – George V ¼d head, SG 66a. used.  2 shades, cat £28 each.  £5.00  
51  Australia – George V ¼d head, watermark 7 perf 14, fine used, but some short 

perfs at the base.  SG 93.  Cat £80.  
£6.00  

52  Australia – George V ¼d head, watermark 7 perf 13.5 x 12.5, good used, but one 
of the pair has a short corner.  SG 104.  Cat £26 each.  

£4.00  

53  Australia – 1/- Roo, watermark 7, SG 109 pair, good used.  Cat £20.  £3.00  
54  Australia – George V “O S” perfins, used.  4d SG O41 (2 shades), 5d SG O42, 4d 

SG O73.  Cat £28+.  
£4.00  

55  Australia – 50 used Australia on an A4 card.  £2.00  
56  Austria – Clean looking WW1 commercially censor sent cover to Nuremburg with 

two pairs of 5 Heller “DeutchOsterreich overprinted stamps.    Priced by a dealer 
at £5.  Censor sticker on the back, too. 

£1.50  

57  Austria – Pack of four elderly covers/cards with various markings.  Priced by a 
dealer at £16.  

£1.50  

58  Bahamas – 1954-1963 QEII definitive set which for some reason is missing the 
5d value even though all the shilling and £1 values are there.  Cat about £18.   

£2.00  

59  Bahamas – 1882 1/- Mint SG 44 (cat £50) and SG 44A (cat £38).  There’s a third 
one that looks to be half way between green and blue-green, but that one has no 
gum.  

£3.00  

60  Bahawalpur – 19 mint stamps on a card including SG O20/O27.  Total cat £10.00. £2.00  
61  Bahrain – 197 World Scouts, SG 113/115 in used blocks of 4.  Cat £9.00. £12.50  
62  Basutoland – 1961 used short set (9 stamps).  Cat £17+. £2.30  
63  Bechuanaland – 7 mint stamps on a card .  Look to include SG 11 and 11a used 

as well as some routine mint stamps.  Cat £50+.   
£2.00  

64  Bechuanaland – 1938-1952 short set SG 118-125, mint.    Cat £22.   £1.50  



65  Belgium – 1880 Hexagonal Telegraph stamps.  Mounted mint set of 7, OBP 
TG11/17.  Cat. (reduction already built in for mounted) €20.00.   

£3.00  

66  Belgium – 1866 small lion – imperf issue SG 39 4-margin used with cds.  Cat 
£225.   

£25.00  

67  Belgium – 1866 small lion – 2c blue, mounted mint, SG 41, perf 14½ x14.  Cat 
£900.   

£90.00  

68  Belgium – 1866 small lion – 5c brown, mtd. mint, SG 42, p.14½ x 14. Cat £1100.  £100.00  
69  Belgium – 1866 small lion – 2c blue and 5c brown, fine used.  SG 44 and 45, perf 

15.  Cat £270.   
£30.00  

70  Belgium – 1886 2 Franc lilac, mounted mint.  SG 77.  Cat £90.00   £11.00  
71  Belgium – 1884-6 1 Frank red-brown and 2 Franc lilac, fine used.  SG 76 and 77.  

Cat £81.00   
£9.00  

72  Belgium – 1893-1900 definitive set, all with tabs, and all fine used.  Extra shades, 
some of which are listed in OBP, but with SG prices, cat £282.45   

£25.00  

73  Belgium – King Albert I Exhibition sets, SG 109/116, 117/124 and 125/132 
complete, the latter with “1910” and “Charleroi 1911” overprints, respectively.  Cat 
£439.00   

£45.00  

74  Belgium – 1928 First Orval set SG 461/469, fine used.  Cat £90.00   £12.00  
75  Belgium – 1934 Surcharge issue SG 663/666, fine used.  Not that easy to find.  

Cat £57.50   
£7.50  

76  Belgium – 1951 Queen Elizabeth Medical Foundation Fund fine used set of 5.  
SG 1376/1380.    Cat £65.00   

£8.50  

77  Belgium – 1952 Cultural Fund mounted mint set of 6.  SG 1410/1415.   Cat 
£140.00   

£16.00  

78  Belgium Railways – 1939 International Railway Congress mint set of 5.  SG P 
856/860.  Cat £29.00   

£4.50  

79  Belgium Railways – 1942 Railway Parcels mint set of 4.  The blue one is 
mounted, possibly the orange one.  The others look unmounted.  SG P996/999.  
Cat £29.00   

£4.50  

80  Belgium Railways – 1971 Railway Parcels used set of 7.  SG P2256/262.  Cat 
£10.00   

£1.60  

81  Belgium Railways – 1987 Railway Parcels unmounted mint set of 5, SG 
P2923/2927.  Cat £40.00   

£6.00  

82  Bermuda – SG 52 KGV 2/6 mint key plate.  Nicely centered.   £10.00  
83  Bosnia & Herzegovina – Mainly used stamps on 6 pages.  £2.00  
84  Brazil – A bundle of pages with stamps from early issues.  £4.00 
85  British Guiana – Mainly used stamps on 6 pages.  £2.00  
86  British Guiana and Cape of Good Hope forgeries – Assumed fakes of Cape 

“SG8” (cat £325) and Guiana SG 27 (cat £225,000.00).  Probably safe to say that 
the BG will forever be a space-filler.  

£3.00  

87  British Honduras – 1962 Bird set, used.  SG 202/213.  Cat £40+. £6.00  
88  B.I.O.T. – 1968 B.I.O.T overprint set, mounted mint.  Cat £45.  £7.50  
89  Canada – 1898 Xmas maps SG 166 and 167 mounted mint.  Cat £68 minimum.  £6.00  
90  Canada – Royal Hudson Train set plus two sheetlets.  £2.00  
91  Canada – A Canada collection in a good 64-sided stockbook.  £20.00  
92  Canada – three stamps that are presumably routine, but have Inverted pre-cancels 

of Montreal (2) and Halifax.  
£1.00  

93  Channel Islands – Occupation postcard with a bisected GB SG482.  £10.00  
94  Channel Islands – Occupation picture postcard with a bisected GB SG465.  £12.00  
95  Channel Islands – 5 covers or cards with Occupation stamps.  £10.00  
96  Chile – A stock book with many mid-period stamps.  (reduced price - 50% off) £7.50  
97  China – 3 x 1983 unmounted mint sets.  1962 Bird set, used.  SG 202/213.  Cat 

£40+.14 stamps with Cat £62.75 in 2018 SOW.  
£6.00  

98  Cyprus – 17 mostly used Cyprus stamps on a stockcard.  Unchecked.  £1.40  
99  Denmark – 1939-1990, used, on 13 album pages.   £3.00  
100  Denmark – 1973 complete sheet of 50 stamps made up of SG 563/7 in 10 rows, 

unmounted mint.  Cat £7.25 for each strip = total cat £72.50.   
£8.00  

101  Djibouti/French Somali Coast/Airs – 1941 Air set SG 295/301 on a registered 
cover sent to New York.  Somebody paid Barefoots £16 for it.  The “Violet New 
York cds” referred to are on the back.  Lovely item.  

£10.00  

102  Egypt – Commercial Airmail cover sent to Nathan and Allen Ltd. in Westminster 
with an assortment of stamps.  Priced by a dealer at £5.  

£1.20  



103  Falkland Islands – 2009 Birds – SG 1144/7 and MS 1148 unmounted mint.  Cat 
£18. -  

£5.00  

104  Fiji – 1971 set of used birds and flowers.  Cat £9.00.  £1.50  
105  Finland – A bundle of pages with stamps, mint and used.  £2.00  
105A  Finland – A small collection of 1940’s to mid-1960’s Finland stamps on 13 album 

pages.  
£3.00  

106  France – Eight used stamps on a card.  £1.50  
107  France – 1953 Sports set of 6, lightly mounted mint.  SG 1185/1190.  Cat £100.  £12.00  
108  France – 1953 National Fete set of 6, mostly unmounted mint (one stamp is 

mounted).  SG 1172/1177.  Cat £85.  
£12.00  

109  France – 1946 National Relief Fund mint set of 6, a mixture of mounted and 
unmounted.  SG 985/990.  Cat £17.  

£2.00  

110  France – 1958 French Celebrities set of 6, mounted mint.  SG 1390/1395.  Cat 
£18.  

£2.40  

111  France/Airs – An accumulation of 8 x unmounted mint Air stamps on a stockcard 
from between SG 970 and 2614b.  Cat £78.25.  

£8.00  

112  France – 1900 50c Merson, SG 305, Cinnamon and lavender, mounted mint.  Cat 
£130.00  

£10.00  

113  France – 1952 National Relief Fund set of 6, lightly mounted mint.  SG 1151/1156.  
Cat £70.  

£8.00  

114  France – 1951 National Relief Fund unmounted mint set of 6, SG 1113/1118.  Cat 
£70.  

£9.00  

115  France – 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 6, lightly mounted mint.  
SG 602/607.  Cat £50.  

£6.00  

116  France/Air – 1947 Air stamp 500 F SG 1013 fine used – Herring Gull.  Cat £75.00.  £10.00  
117  France/Air – 1950 Air stamp 1000 F SG 1059 fine used – Paris.  Cat £39.00.   £5.50  
118  France/Air – Eight different air stamps between SG 523 and 1191, excluding the 

really common ones.  Fine used.  Cat £107.75.   
£8.00  

119  France/Dues – Four x 1881 postage dues (the black ones) SG D279, D282, D285 
and D287, all used.  Cat £75.50.   

£7.00  

120  France/Dues – 11 x postage dues from the second of the series (the coloured 
ones), all used.  Cat £16-ish.   

£2.00  

121  French Antarctic (TAAF) – 1960 Seals, SG 7 and 14, unmnted mint.  Cat £174.  £25.00  
122  French Antarctic (TAAF) – 1960’s Birds, SG 15 King Penguin and SG 28 Petrels, 

both, unmounted mint.  Cat £94.  
£16.00  

123  French Antarctic (TAAF) – 1960 Kerguelen Discovery, SG 23, unmounted mint.  
Cat £43.  

£7.50  

124  Germany – Four mini-sheets – presumably Cinderellas – commemorating the 
Berlin Airlift issued for the 30th Anniversary.  Not seen these before.  

£1.00  

125  Germany – A pretty beaten up DAVO album with pages for Berlin and West, 
including a page of British/American zone.  There are stamps on most of the 
pages, mint and used, and good stamps amongst.  Page 7 in the west section, for 
example, has cat of £175.   

£45.00  

126  Germany – 2 club books.  One is of Berlin, the other has a mixture.  Usual 
condition.  High cat.  

£3.00  

127  Germany – 1942/44 1RM – 5RM Hitler heads, SG 799/802.  The top three values 
are (stated to be) perf 14, (but they look perf 12½ to me). STC £65+  

£12.00  

128  Germany (Württemberg) – SG 88 mint.  Cat £550.  £20.00  
129  Germany (Württemberg) – SG 102 used.  Cat £425.  £25.00  
130  Germany (West) – 1951 Charity pair, SG 1065/6, used pair.  Cat £220.  £25.00  
131  Germany (West) – 1953 Transport Exhibition unmounted mint set of 4 SG 1093/6.  

Cat £110.  
£20.00  

132  Germany (East) – 1957 Memorial Fund minisheet SG MS 349a, unmounted mint.  
Cat £80.  

£15.00  

133  Gibraltar – 1967 Ship set to 1/- in unmounted mint pairs.  £2.00  
134  GB – Mint 1p Training stamps in a block of 16.  Estimated value from ebay £15+  £2.00  
135  GB – 1963 Red Cross Phosphor set unmounted mint.  £10.00  
136  GB – 1999/2000 Millenium Stamp Collection on 24 First Day Covers.  Cat £87.  £10.00  
137  GB – 3 x 1984 Train covers with British Rail Letter Stamps.  £3.00  
138  GB – 8 mint pre-decimals on an album page.  £1.00  
139  GB – Poached Egg test stamp, unmounted mint.  £2.00  



140  GB – 1997 Commemorative cricket cover with signatures of (Sir) Colin Cowdrey 
and Brian Luckhurst of Kent, mounted in a frame.  

£2.00  

141  GB Strike Post – 1971 Banockburn Parcel Post – Two covers both used 30 Jan 
1971, one of which showing the flaw/error 5/+ instead of 5/-.  

£3.50  

142  GB Strike Post – 1971 Banockburn Parcel Post – Two covers, one with a pair of 
green 2/- values but both have the 2/- value omitted, the other with 2 x 2/6 red, 
one of which has the words “Parcel Mail” missing from the carriage.  

£3.50  

143  GB Strike Post – 1971 Exeter Parcel Post – Two covers, one a FDC with a 20p 
Exeter Cathedral stamp, the other is a 1d ship.  

£2.20  

144  GB Strike Post – 1971 Worthing Parcel Post – Large First Day Cover 20/1/71 
with a 5p postcarriage stamp.  

£1.60  

145  GB Strike Post – Two covers, one from Harrow Local Post with a 10p, 15 and 
20p stamp, the other from City of London with a 5p triangle and a 10p stamp.  

£1.60  

146  GB – A bundle of 29 pre-decimal First Day Covers.  £2.00  
147  GB – 20 x FDC’s of definitives from the 1980’/1990’s including blocks.  £3.00  
148  GB – Westminster album with mint/used QEII including £8 face.  £2.00  
149  GB – Club book of GB.  Mainly KGVI, but also some early QEII.  Includes different 

watermarks, inverted and sideways.  PTSA £36.  Cats £150.  
£3.00  

150  GB – Royal Silver Wedding top value, SG 494, used.  Cat £40.  £6.00  
151  GB – 1951 definitive top value, SG 512, £1 brown, used.  Cat £18.  £3.00  
152  GB – Group of 8 QV Penny Red covers.  1841 imperf to 1858 penny plate.  £5.00  
153  GB – QE2 definitives on album pages with much duplication.  £1.00  
154  GB – More QE2 definitives on album pages with much duplication.  £1.00  
155  GB – QE2 Commemoratives, dues and higher value definitives on album pages 

with much duplication.  
£1.00  

156  GB – A big envelope with 70 FDC including one signed by Miss Barbara Cartland.  
There are some other items in the packet.  

£4.00  

157  GB – A complete sheet of SG 759.  40 stamps.  A nice display item.  £2.00  
158  GB – Five high value used stamps on a card.  £1.50  
159  Gold Coast – 1952 QE II set SG 153/164 used.  Cat £26.  £2.00  
160  Grenada – QV blue stamp stated to be Wmk Crown CA Inverted.  Not listed in 

SG.  
£2.00  

161  Grenada – 1898 40th Anniversary 2½d SG 56 boat, mounted mint.  Wrinkled gum.  
Cat £22.  

£3.00  

162  Hong Kong – 1904 postcard sent to New Zealand.  £2.00  
163  Hungary – Pack of four covers (one is a card), three sent to the UK.  Priced by a 

dealer at £24. Includes a couple of items with stamps usually found mint rather 
than used.   

£1.80  

164  Iceland – 1944-1984 used lot on 16 album pages.  The first five pages alone cat 
£190.  

£6.00  

165  India – Double-sided stockcard with Indian Rupee values from QV to George VI, 
with various shades in a number of cases.   28 stamps with cat of £52.60.  Most 
are fine used.  

£3.00  

166  Indian Expedition Force – June 1917 piece with a bisected SG E4 and another 
inconsequential stamp which is useful to show the tie into the postmark “base 
office”.  Not listed in SG as a bisect.  Date looks conceivable.  

£5.00  

167  Ireland – A volume of on-paper used stamps in a plastic bag.  £2.00  
168  Italy – SG 26 2c overprint on 0.30.  Cat 850.  £40.00  
169  Italy – SG 65 10 cent definitive.  Cat 130.  £10.00  
170  Jamaica – A collection of pages mint and used from QV to modern.  £5.00  
171  Jamaica – 1932 6d mounted mint SG 113.  Cat £35.  Some gum discolouration at 

top.  
£4.00  

172  Johore – 24 stamps on a Hagner card, mostly used.  The top two may not be 
Johore, but they were with the others, so likely are (?)   

£1.20  

173  Jordan/Birds – 2002 SG 2031/2033 set of 3 in unmounted mint whole sheetlets 
of 10.  Display-type item.  Cat £70.00.  

£5.00  

174  Jordan – 2006 Architecture set SG 2118/2120 in unmounted mint whole sheetlets 
of 10.  Cat £42.50.  

£4.00  

175  Jordan – 2006 Public Service Vehicles set SG 2122/2125 in unmounted mint 
whole sheetlets of 10.  Cat £65.00 (in 2009).  

£5.00  

176  Jordan – 2007 Aqaba set SG 2169/2172 in unmounted mint whole sheetlets of 10 
including boats.  Cat £95.00 (in 2009).  

£6.00  



177  Jordan – 2007 Culture and Identity set SG 2183/2186 in unmounted mint whole 
sheetlets of 10.  Cat £105.00 (in 2009).  

£6.00  

178  K.U.T. – 1960 20 /- violet bue and lake top value of set SG 198.  Cat £30.  £3.00  
179  K.U.T. – KGVI SG 131a – 150b mint.   £85.00  

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
  B – Country Lots   “L – Z”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
180  Laos – Early postage due in an unmounted mint block of 18.  Cats £20+  £1.40 
181  Lebanon – Blue 4-ring binder with a collection of Lebanon, mostly used on Prinz 

pro-fil pages.  32 sides of stamps put together in a somewhat strange basis.  
Needs sorting.  The French colonial material is probably worth the estimate.  
The rest contains a fair amount of thematics etc.  

£5.00  

182  Leeward Islands – 1890 QV 4d fine used SG 4, cat £9.50 (plus a couple of 
others that were with it).  

£1.20  

183  Libya – Small collection of Lebanon on Prinz pro-fil pages.  9 sides of mainly 
used stamps.   

£2.00  

184  Liechtenstein – A thick packet of Liechtenstein Erstdagblad from the late 
1970’s/early 1980’s.  

£3.00  

185  Luxembourg – 1921 War Monument Fund overprinted set of three SG 209/211, 
fine used.  Cat £28.00.   

£3.50  

186  Luxembourg – 1923 Unveiling of War Memorial SG 223 and 224 fine used.  
Cat £56.00.   

£7.00  

187  Luxembourg/Airs – 1931 Air set of 6, SG 296a/300a, fine used.  Cat £20.00.   £2.50  
188  Luxembourg – 1936 11th International Philatelic Federation set of six, SG 

347/352, all with the special cancels from the exhibition.  Cat £50.00.   
£7.00  

189  Luxembourg – 1936 Child Welfare set of six, SG 353/358, fine used.  Cat 
£110.00.   

£15.00  

190  Luxembourg – 1937 Child Welfare set of six, SG 360/365, fine used.  Cat 
£80.00.   

£10.00  

191  Luxembourg – 1939 Centenary of Independence set of ten, SG 378/387, fine 
used.  Cat £39.00.   

£5.00  

192  Luxembourg – 1939 20th Anniversary of Royal Marriage set of six, SG 390/395, 
fine used.  Cat £225.00.   

£32.00  

193  Luxembourg – 1946 Centenary of the Death of John the Blind set of four, SG 
488/491, fine used.  Cat £95.00.   

£12.00  

194  Luxembourg – 1951 “To Promote United Europe” set of 6 SG 543/548, fine 
used.  Cat £160.00.   

£20.00  

195  Luxembourg – 1952 National Welfare Fund set of four, SG 559/562, fine used.  
Cat £65.00.   

£9.00  

196  Luxembourg/Airs – 1952 National Philatelic Exhibition Air stamps, SG 552a-
552e, fine used.  Cat £165.00.   

£18.00  

197  Luxembourg – 1956 Europa set, SG 609/611, fine used.  Cat £100.00.   £12.00  
198  Luxembourg – 1957 Europa set, SG 626/628, fine used.  Cat £65.00.   £9.00  
199  Luxembourg – 1922 Officials (with overprints) 5Fr and 10Fr perf 12.5, SG 

O269a and O270a, mounted mint.  Cat £56.  
£7.00  

200   Luxembourg – 1923 10Fr perf 1.5 and perf 12.5 SG 222/222a, mounted mint.  
Cat £39.  

£5.00  

201  Luxembourg – 1927 Child Welfare set, fine used, SG 266/270.  Cat £35.  £5.00  
202  Luxembourg – 1929 Child Welfare set, mounted mint, SG 285/289.  Cat £12.  £2.00  
203  Luxembourg – 1938 Echternach Restoration set SG 366/371, mounted mint.  

Cat £29.  
£4.00  

204  Luxembourg – 1937 Welfare set, mounted mint on album page.  SG 360/365.  
Cat £17.  

£2.00  

205  Macau – 1995 8 ptcs CTT minisheet MS893, used.  Cat £12.  £2.00  
206  Macau – 1995 Festival of Music minisheet MS910, used.  Cat £14.  £2.00  
207  Macau – 1996 CTT minisheet MS938, used.  Issued jointly with China Cat £13.  £2.00  
208  Madeira – 1985 Europa sheetlet, SG MS 215 mint.  Cat £21.  £3.00  
209  Malaya – 20 used Malaya from George VI period including BMA, Singapore etc. 

and 1 mint.  Not checked.  
£1.50  



210  Malta – 1860 QV used ½ penny which looks as though it is SG 3 (no watermark).  
Cat £450.  

£5.00  

211  Malta – QV ½ penny stamps of various descriptions.  Top row have Crown CC 
watermark.  On the bottom row there is a sideways CC and an inverted CC 
(which alone cats £450).  Mint and used.  

£9.00  

212  Mauritius – 20 mainly used items on a small stockcard.  The 1Rupee looks to 
be SG 151 (cat £55).  The 50c is also decent, and none are checked for 
watermarks etc.  

£5.00  

213  Mauritius – KGVI SG 276-290 mint.  £30.00  
214  Mauritius – KGVI SG 252-23 mint. (no SG 262 included) (the 5R. The top value 

is included). 
£55.00  

215  Monaco – 1974 Prince Rainier 25 years minisheet SG MS 1110 mint.  Cat £14.  £2.00  
216  Monaco – 1974 Minisheet SG MS 1125, mint.  Busts.  Cat £70.  £5.00  
217  Monaco – Minisheet SG MS 1188, mint.  Europa 1975.  Cat £70.  £5.00  
218  Monaco – Minisheet SG MS 1253, mint.  Europa 1976.  Cat £70.  £5.00  
219  Monaco – Minisheet SG MS 1949, mint Europa.  Cat £40.  £5.00  
220  Monaco – 1970 World Federation for Protection of Animals anniversary set of 

6, unmounted mint, SG 977/982.  Cat £15.  
£2.40  

221  Monaco – 1971-4 Dog show stamps.  1971 is mounted, the rest unmounted 
mint, SG 1007, 1036, 1082, and 1119.  Cat £39.  

£5.00  

222  Monaco – 1973 St Francis of Assisi unmounted mint set of 6, SG 1092/1097.  
Cat £16.  

£2.50  

223  Monaco – 1973 Red Cross minisheet, SG MS 1072, unmounted mint.  Cat £29.  £4.00  
224  Monaco – 1974 Scientific Exploration of the Mediterranean unmounted mint set 

of 6, SG 1140/1142.  Cat £9.25.  
£1.50  

225  Monaco – 1975 History of the Motor Car unmounted mint set of 11, SG 
1202/1212.  Cat £49.  

£7.00  

226  Monaco – 1978 Jules Verne Birth Anniversary set of 8, unmounted mint, SG 
1331/1338.  Cat £15.  

£2.40  

227  Monaco – 1979 Prince Albert Birthday minisheet, used.  SG MS 1383.  Cat 
£15.  

£2.40  

228  Monaco – 1988 Mushrooms unmounted mint set of 6, SG 1876/1881.  Cat £19.  £3.00  
229  Monaco – 1990 Europa unmounted mint minisheet , SG MS 1985.  Post Office 

Buildings.  Cat £48.  
£6.50  

230  Morocco Agencies – GB overprinted stamps on 4 Prinz pro-fil sides.  Very 
much needs sorting out for overprints, watermarks etc.  There appear to be a 
few stamps in there that have good cat either way, so this looks to be a 
conservative estimate.   

£5.00  

231  Morocco – Blue 4-ring binder with a collection of French Occupation and 
independent Morocco on Prinz pro-fil pages.  24 sides of stamps put together in 
a somewhat strange basis.  Needs sorting.   

£5.00  

232  Nauru – A black Ringbinder with a collection of Nauru to 1995, predominantly 
mint.  Looks pretty complete from SG40 onwards.  

£10.00  

233  New Zealand – Express Delivery stamp SG E2, fine used, but with a weak 
bottom right corner.  Cat £26.  

£2.00  

234  New Zealand – 4/- Arms, fresh mint with white paper.  SG F171 or F194.  Well 
centred, but gum toning.  Cat (minimum) £38  

£5.00  

235  New Zealand – 5/6 on 5/6 Arms, good used.  SG 214 or 214w.  Cat (minimum) 
£18  

£3.00  

236  New Zealand – 1916 SG 433 sideways watermark 3d chocolate. Cat £7.50, 
mounted mint.   

£1.20  

237  New Zealand – 1977 Gurkha cover signed by a Major J. B. Smart.  £1.50  
238  New Zealand – 3 circulated club books ptsa £46.  Cats. over £200.  £3.00  
239  Norway – 1945-1987 used lot on 22 album pages.  300 stamps.  £5.00  
240  Norway – 1908 commercial cover sent to Nuremburg with roller cancel.  A 

couple of hits on the back.  Priced by a dealer at £8.  
£2.00  

241  Oman – Blue 4-ring binder with a collection of Oman, mostly used on Prinz pro-
fil pages.  54 sides of stamps put together in a somewhat strange basis.  Needs 
sorting.  Lots of thematics etc.   

£5.00  

242  Orange Free State – 30+ tree stamps sorted into colour (?) with various 
overprints that need to be sorted out.  Mostly used.  

£1.50  



243  Orange River Colony – 27 stamps, again sorted into colour and type.  The first 
couple look to be fiscally used (which is a pity as the £5 value would otherwise 
cat £100.  

£1.50  

244  Palestine – 1920 Postcard of the Tomb of Rachel sent to GB with 1 anna I.E.F. 
stamp.  A bit creased (the card, not the stamp).  

£2.00  

245  Papua – 1911 SG 90 fine used small pinhole and 1930 SG 120 unmounted mint 
with small gum wobbling and something else I can’t read.  Cat £20.  

£1.20  

246  Papua New Guinea – 1895 Postal Charges 3d on ½ d overprint in lightly 
mounted mint block of 4 (bottom two appear unmounted).  Cat £17.  

£2.00  

247  Poland – 31 used stamps on a card.  £2.00  
248  Portugal – 1978 Europa minisheet SG MS 1716, used.  Cat £19.  £2.00  
249  Qatar – 1957 Overprinted GB stamps.  18 stamps including SG 8 used and 12 

mint.  Those two cat. £26.50.  Some of the others need assessing for 
watermarks, but estimate priced as if they were the cheap ones.  

£3.00  

250  Qatar – Red 4-ring binder with a collection of Qatar on Prinz pro-fil pages.  14 
sides of stamps, mint and used.   

£3.00  

251  Queensland – Accumulation on two sides of a pro-fil page.  4 are mint, the rest 
used.   Not checked.    

£3.00  

252  Rhodesia – 1959 SG 24 Waterfall in an unmounted mint block of 4.  Cat £11.  £1.50  
253  Romania – A collection to 1936 on KA-BE ages.  Mint and used.  £5.00  
254  Russia – 2 album pages, mostly prior to 1950.  £2.00  
255  Saar – A safe dual album for “New Saar” with mint and used stamps from 1947 

to 1957.  A good range of stamps.  (reduced price - 50% off) 
£12.50  

256  Saint Kitts – 4 mint values from the 1938 issue.  D, 3d, 6d are all p 13 x 12.  1/- 
is p.14.  Cat £14 minimum, more if chalk surfaced etc  

£1.20  

257  St. Lucia – KGVI mint SG 128a-141, but missing SG138 (the 10s. The top value 
is included).  

£22.00  

258  Samoa – 1895/6 SG 79 in a mint block of 4.  Gum is variable from a clear 
unmounted to blotchy.  Cat £24.00.   

£2.50  

259  San Marino – Nine used stamps on a card.  £2.00  
260  Seychelles – KGVI mint SG 135a-149a, but missing SG139 and SG 146.  24 

stamps.   
£105.00  

261  South Africa – What is stated to be a 1941 gold mine–type stamp but p. 14 x 
14 and with watermark “9” inverted. In a block of 4, fine used.  Not listed in SG.  

£3.00  

262  South Africa – 1954 Animal set but with the 4 ½ d hippo removed, presumably 
by a thematic hippo collector.  The set cats £35 and the hippo 60p.  

£2.00  

263  South Africa – A printed Gibbons album (Davo) 1920 to 1961 with mounts.  
Unused and excellent condition in a slipcase.  (reduced price - 50% off) 

£6.00  

264  South Georgia – Overprint set SG 18/31 on a single piece with SG16.  Cat 
£61(in 2012 catalogue).  It comes with a provenance letter.  

£8.00  

265  Spain – Clean commercial censor cover sent to Kelly’s Directories in the strand, 
complete with censor tape and strike front and back and a couple of other 
markings.  Priced by a dealer at £7.  

£1.50  

266  Spain – Packet with four covers and an aerogramme.  Two of the covers are  
priced by a dealer at £3 and £4.  The others are not marked, so ignored in the 
estimate.   

£1.20  

267  Straits Settlements – 18 mainly used stamps on a stockcard.  All pre-George 
VI.  Nice looking lot, unchecked.  

£2.00  

268  Sweden – 1937-1978 used lot on 17 album pages.  Over 200 stamps.  £4.00  
269  Switzerland – Circulated club book with remainders ptsa £16.  Cat £60.  £1.00  
270  Switzerland – SG 208 25c Standing Helvetia mint.  Cat £225.  £10.00  
271  Switzerland – SG 60, used 1 Fr. Sitting Helvetia.  Cat £550.  £30.00  
272  Switzerland – SG 121, used 2c cross.  Cat £475.  £30.00  
273  Thailand – SG 242, mint.  Cat £130.  £10.00  
274  Trinidad – 4 very early Trinidad issues, 1 of which is mint, and unchecked.  £1.00  
275  Tristan da Cunha – 1972 Birds – Stated to be SG 220/31, used.    £3.00  
276  Uruguay – packet of pages containing mint and used material.  £1.60  
277  UAE – Blue 4-ring binder with a collection of UAE, mostly used on Prinz pro-fil 

pages.  Some pages are only partially full, but there must be about 15-18 full 
pages-worth of material.  

£3.20  

278  USA – 5 x First Day Covers.  £10.00  



279  USA – “Celebrate the Century” – All ten packs, complete, unmounted mint.  A 
total of 150 stamps.  (reduced price - 50% off) 

£15.00  

280  USA – 2003 SG 4284/MS 4286 Airplane. Total cat £10.60.  £1.00  
281  Vatican – 1958 Minisheet SG MS 274a, mint.  Cat £55.  £5.00  
282  Vietnam – Packet with 15 covers, mostly from the re-united period.  Many sent 

by different embassies to the “Orderly Departure Programme”.  
£2.00  

 
 
  C – Mixed Country Lots   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
283   Commonwealth – King George VI Crown album with mint and used.  Sparse 

in places, but it cats £2,000.  
£120.00  

284  Commonwealth – Green Ringbinder with a mass of material on pages 
alphabetically from Cayman Islands to Gambia.  Includes some mini-sheets, 
blocks of 4, decent Egypt etc.  Needs checking.  

£40.00  

285  Commonwealth – Another green Ringbinder, as above, but this time with 
Kiribati to Nevis.  Needs checking.  

£40.00  

286  Commonwealth – Green stockbook with Bechuanaland and Botswana.  £15.00  
287  World – Album with “N” to “P” countries with a  good amount of Poland.  £7.00  
288  Africa – Envelope with African countries including complete sets.  Stamps alone 

cat over £100.  There’s a couple of Asian items lurking.  
£7.00  

289  Commonwealth – 7 x circulated club books with mixed Commonwealth 
content.  Ptsa £70.  Cat about £300.  

£5.00  

290  Bulgaria/Latvia/Lithuania – An accumulation on old printed pages.  £5.00  
291  Commonwealth/Omnibus – Double sided stockcard with 56 used 1935 Silver 

Jubilee stamps with some duplication.  Cat £82.65.   
£5.00  

292  Commonwealth/Omnibus – Page with 32 mint 1935 Silver Jubilee stamps with 
a little duplication.  Includes complete Swaziland and top value Gilbert and Ellice 
Islands.  Cat £69.90.   

£5.00  

293  Indian Overprinted – 7 x Indian rupee stamps with Pakistan /Bahrain/Burma 
overprints.  One is mint.  Cat £50.00+.   

£3.50  

294  Commonwealth – Double-sided Hagner-type card with a very mixed up 
selection of Commonwealth.  Mainly used and mainly pre QEII.  Some on piece. 
Needs checking, and I don’t have time or inclination for that, so it may be cheap.  

£3.50  

295  Scandinavia – 2 x circulated club books with mixed Scandinavian content.  Ptsa 
£46.  Cat over £200.  

£3.00  

296  World – 3 x circulated club books with Singapore, Australia and one book 
“mixed”.  Ptsa £58.   

£3.00  

297  GB/Commonwealth – Red Ringbinder with small collection on black leaves.  £3.00  
298  World – A brown binder with plastic sleeves containing many earlier covers.  £3.00  
299  World – Old Illustrated Postage Stamp album with around 1890 stamps.  Please 

take care.  Some are loose.  
£3.00  

300  World – All world albums – a “Corona” and a “Royal Mail” album with stamps.  £2.00  
301  World – Packet of early world covers and others.  Includes NVPH cover E18, 

cat €40, Poland, Russia etc.  
£2.00  

302  World – Packet of 13 minisheets celebrating the Chinese New Year.  Only, 
none of them are actually from China.  Several from Easdale Island (Scotland), 
plus Turkmenistan and a lot of others that appear to be written in a Russian type 
of Cyrillic.  

£2.00  

303  World – An old Meteor stamp album with stamps.  £2.00  
304  World – 2 old stamp albums with stamps.  £1.50  
305  Commonwealth – 10 small covers from different Commonwealth countries, all 

addresses to Selfridges Philatelic Department.  8 with the 1937 Coronation set 
and 2 with Edward VIII definitives.  

£1.50  

306  Commonwealth – Stockcard with 20 mixed mint stamps from QV period and 
early Kings.  Not checked.   

£1.50  

307  A 22-ring WH Smith album with stamps.  £1.50  
308  World – An SG Worldex album with stamps.  £1.00  
309  World – The World in Stamps.  An ring binder with stamps.  £1.00  
310  World – Three small albums with stamps in.  £1.00  
311  World – A green stock book with stamps in.  £1.00  



312  World – A plastic bag with odds and ends.  Malta, Olympics, Royal Wedding 
etc.  

£1.00  

313  World – A chinese stock book with some stamps.  £1.00  
314  Netherlands/Colonies/France – A black Simplex album with an accumulation 

and including some French Colonies.  
£20.00  

 
 
  D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
315  Album – An unused quality Prinz album with 50 clean pages plus an unopened 

packet of pages.  
£10.00  

316  An SG Canada album with new pages for 1992-2000.  No stamps.  £5.00  
317  An SG Jersey album with new pages for 2007-2011.  No stamps.  £5.00  
318  An SG Australia album with new pages for 1999-2004.  No stamps.  £5.00  
319  Ephemera/Social History – Northern Ireland Gun Licences, a Firearm 

Certificate etc in a packet.  
£4.00  

320  Map – G W Bacon’s Motoring and Cycling Road Map.  Pre-dates the Preston 
by-pass.  

£2.00  

321  A black peg-fit album with new leaves.  £2.00  
322  Book – “History of Television”.  American content, mainly £2.00  
323  A claret Lighthouse stockbook with 16 sides.  £1.00  
324  A black SG FDC album with 20 pockets.  £1.00  
325  A white 22-ring “Collectors” album.  £1.00  
326  Another white 22-ring “Collectors” album.  £1.00  
327  A blue WH Smith 22-ring.  £1.00  
328  A Hawid Strip Cutter (not a guillotine) with a perforation gauge.  £1.00  
329  A brown Compass stockbook with 32 sides.  £1.00  
330  A brown Compass stockbook with 16 sides.  £1.00  
331  A Black 20-sided Pegasus stockbook.  £1.00  
332  A 4-ring binder with 50 pockets for FDC’s  £1.00  
333  “The Sun Book of Royalty”.  £1.00  
334  An SG FDC album with 36 pockets.  £1.00  
335  World – A white collecta album with stamps in.  £1.00  
336  Album – A lindner cover album with sleeve.  £1.00  
337  Book – 2Thematic and Topical Stamp Collecting.   £1.00  
338  SG pages for a New Zealand album. 2005.  No stamps (and no album).  £1.00  
339  Catalogue – A Minkus American stamp catalogue 1961 edition.  Hardback.  £1.00  

 
 
  E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 
340  Postcards – Titanic copy postcard display (ex Steve Benz).  £10.00  
341  Postcards – An album of Italian Postcards.  £3.00  
342  Thomas the Tank Engine – Packet with 21 postcards.   £2.00  
343  Humerous – Packet of 50+ “humerous”-type postcards, all colour.   £2.00  
344  London/Boats – Packet of 31 cards, colour and b/w featuring either London or 

boats, including some with local interest.   
£2.00  

345  Humerous – Packet of “humerous”-type postcards, all colour.   £2.00  
346  Post cards – Packet with over 50 cards, mainly Europe.  £1.50  
347  GB – Two black and white views of the 1951 Festival of Britain at Battersea.   £1.00  
348  Eastbourne Postcards – pack with 15 postcards in colour and in black and 

white depicting a variety of scenes.  
£1.00  

349  Eastbourne Postcards – Card with 8 postcards of the beach in colour and in 
black and white.  

£1.00  

 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 



If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the 
Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before 
the auction to be certain that they are entered.  
 
Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South 
Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS 
 
The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting 
together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are 
reminded:- 
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.    
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, 
lack of gum on a mint stamp etc. 
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without 
damaging the lot, and  
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.   
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p 
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you 
only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late.  
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection. 
 
If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers 

 
 
 

Additional notes. 
 
a) Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing 

form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Richard Robbins or Tim Griffiths, 
one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time.  

b) For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively 
encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. 
This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or 
tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk .  

c)  Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request.  
d) Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please. 
e) There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: Thursday 23rd January 2025 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

Closing date for lots: The meeting of the 19th December 2024 (the one at the Railway Club), but you can now bring 
them in to the Wykeham-Hurford Sheppard & Son office at 12 High Street, Battle (near the Abbey gate) up to the 
23rd (the Monday) if necessary, if I get a list prior to that by some means for typing.  
 
List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:- 
 

 cat  catalogue value 
 cto  cancelled to order 
 FD(C)  First Day (Cover) 
 Mi  Michel catalogue 
 NVPH  Dutch specialised cat. 
 OBP  Belgian specialised cat. 
 perf  perforation 
 perfin  perforated initials 
 VGC  very good condition 

 cds  circular date stamp (or part of one) 
 ptsa  priced (by some former owner) to sell at 
 SG  Stanley Gibbons 
 sbv  stated by Vendor 
 slcr  slight crease/fold 
 stc  stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.…

Mm or m/m (or *) mounted mint 
 umm or u/m (or **) unmounted mint  
 ppc  picture postcard 

 
 


